

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RICK PERRY, in his official  
capacity as Governor of Texas, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

—◆—  
RICK PERRY, in his official  
capacity as Governor of Texas, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

WENDY DAVIS, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

—◆—  
RICK PERRY, in his official  
capacity as Governor of Texas, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal From The United States District  
Court For The Western District of Texas**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES TEXAS LATINO  
REDISTRICTING TASK FORCE, ET AL.,  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS  
AND SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.**

—◆—  
NINA PERALES  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Appellees Texas Latino*  
*Redistricting Task Force, et al.*  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND

110 Broadway Street, #300  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
Tel: (210) 224-5476  
nperales@maldef.org

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JOSE GARZA  
*Counsel for Appellee MALC*  
LAW OFFICE OF JOSE GARZA  
7414 Robin Rest Drive  
San Antonio, TX 78209  
Tel: (210) 392-2856  
garzpalm@aol.com

PAMELA KARLAN  
*Counsel for Appellee MALC*  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
Tel: (650) 725-4851  
karlan@stanford.edu

JOAQUIN G. AVILA  
*Counsel for Appellee MALC*  
P.O. Box 33687  
Seattle, WA 98133  
Tel: (206) 724-3731  
avilaj@seattleu.edu

RICHARD E. GRAY, III  
*Counsel for Appellees*  
*Perez, et al.*  
GRAY & BECKER, P.C.  
900 West Avenue  
Austin, TX 78701  
Tel: (512) 482-0061  
rick.gray@graybecker.com

DAVID RICHARDS  
*Counsel for Appellees*  
*Perez, et al.*  
RICHARDS, RODRIGUEZ &  
SKEITH LLP  
816 Congress Avenue,  
Suite 1200  
Austin, TX 78701  
Tel: (512) 476-0005  
davidr@rrsfirm.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF FOR APPELLEES TEXAS LATINO RE- DISTRICTING TASK FORCE, <i>ET AL.</i> , MEX- ICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS AND SHANNON PEREZ, <i>ET AL.</i> .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	34
ARGUMENT.....	36
I. In Light of Texas’s Failure to Obtain Timely Preclearance of its 2011 Legislative Redistricting, the Three-Judge Court was Required to Implement Judicially Drawn Interim Plans .....	36
II. The Three-Judge Court Applied the Proper Legal Standards in Developing its Interim Redistricting Plans .....	43
CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	27, 37, 49
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	37, 39, 44
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , No. 6:01-cv-00158 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2001).....	9, 30
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	37, 40, 42
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	48
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983).....	37
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991).....	38, 44
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....	48
<i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975).....	38, 40, 41
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	37, 42
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....	39, 45
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga.), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	33
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	14, 15, 17, 28
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , No. 5:11-cv-00360 (W.D. Tex. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971) .....	37, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	51
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01303 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Bd. of Supervisors of Warren Cnty.</i> , 429 U.S. 642 (1977) .....	37, 39
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982) .....	45, 46, 47
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996) .....	27
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978) .....	40, 43

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	22, 23, 41, 47
------------------------------	----------------

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	22, 23, 49
42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a) .....	2, 37
28 C.F.R. § 51.37 .....	19
